Borough of Rutherford NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an invitation to Bid will be received by the Borough Clerk, for the Borough of Rutherford, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, on or before July 9, 2024 at 10am at Rutherford Borough Hall, 176 Park Ave, Rutherford, New Jersey 07070 at which time and place bids will be opened and read in public for the:

Installation of Seven (7) Firehouse Garage Doors

The Borough of Rutherford is soliciting sealed bids for the installation of seven (7) firehouse garage doors as per specification.

Specifications and other bid information may be obtained at the Borough Clerk's Office (address above) during regular business hours Monday – Friday 8:30am to 4:30pm or requested via email from: epetrosino@rutherfordboroni.com or mscanlon@rutherfordboroni.com

There shall be no distribution of any Bid Packages after 4:00 p.m. on July 8, 2024.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 <u>et seq</u>., "New Jersey Local Unit Pay-to-Play" Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:44A-20.4 <u>et seq</u>. and N.J.A.C. 17:27-1 et seq.

A certified check, cashier's check or bid bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid, but not in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00), must be submitted as bid security with any Bid Proposal.

Bidders shall comply with the requirements of all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations.

The Mayor and Council reserve the right to reject any and all proposals.

Submitted by: Margaret Scanlon Borough Clerk, Borough of Rutherford Dated: June 25, 2024